## PUBLIC NOTICE WENDELL H. FORD AIRPORT PHASE 1 (CHAVIES SEWER EXTENSION) PROJECT

To all interested citizens of Perry County, Kentucky:

The Perry County Fiscal Court is applying for federal and state grants to do a public infrastructure project to include construction of sewer lines, lift stations and associated apparatuses in the Chavies Community of Perry County, Kentucky. The project impact area is along KY Highway 28 beginning at Haddock Fork Road and extends to KY Highway 15 intersection in Perry County, Kentucky.

The Chavies Sewer Extension Project will provide a public sewer service to households and businesses in the project impact area that were impacted by the July 2022 flood. Many of the individual septic tanks and lines were damaged by the flooding event and leak into ground water and surface water creating health hazard and environmental contamination.

The Perry County Fiscal Court is applying for up to \$3,000,000 in Community Development Block Grant – Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR) funds for the project.

At least 51% of the proposed CDBG-DR funding will benefit low-to-moderate (LMI) persons. It is anticipated the percentage will be higher but the goal is at minimum to meet 51%.

The Perry County Fiscal Court has successfully utilized CDBG funding in the past for infrastructure and economic development projects. Specific information regarding these projects can be provided upon request.

## **Comments on Project/Application**

A copy of the CDBG-DR application material will be on file at The Perry County Fiscal Courthouse for citizens' review and comment during regular business hours from 8:00 AM Through 4:00 PM. Comments on the proposed project/application may be submitted to the attention of Angelia Hall until the close of business on May 21, 2024. Comments may be submitted by mail at Angelia Hall, Perry County Fiscal Court, 481 Main Street, Suite 100, Hazard, Kentucky 41701, or by email at hazardperrygrants@yahoo.com.

## **Non-Discrimination Clause**

The Perry County Fiscal Court. does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, sex, sexual orientation, gender identify, age, religion or disability. The Perry County Fiscal Court provides, upon request, reasonable accommodation, including auxiliary aids and services, to afford individuals with disabilities an equal opportunity to participate in all services, programs and activities. Any persons requiring special needs assistance or services for non-English speaking residents should contact Angelia Hall at 606-436-9792. The TDD number for the hearing impaired is 1/800-648-6057.

## **NOTE: Americans with Disability Act (ADA) Contacts**

Department for the Blind 1/877/KYBLIND Dept. of the Blind

American Printing House 1/800/223-1839 www.aph.org

Commission for the Deaf and Hard of Hearing 1/800/372-2907 <u>www.kcdhh.org</u>

For Interpreter Directory Interpreter Directory

State Relay TDD Number 1/800/648-6057